R26
R25

Q9

~ o
¢} (¢}

@@.. 90,50 ¢

CF

oL

403-0044 REV C

g5

R49

R50 -
R48 =

GALL IEN-KRUEGER

o
]

DATE

0Z2°7°7000°€09

R55

R54

R56

3 m m ”: w e o - o |5 o .
:_: CPPASACT AN L
TR ofBy Brmd, 0 B g
s Bk |n m _ mc m @ " m :

7 R27 r V BK R BL et

COMPONENT SIDE SHOWN
EL #: ATE : SCRIPTION:
@D—I_’HWZI*AECWQ_ME zmwﬁumw# _uwHWo\wm Dmmé 800RB POWER AMP BOARD
CIRCULT BOARD oeF: DESIGNED BY: [BOARD #:  |REV#-DATE: [FROM SN: [TO SN:
ARTWORK 50044C R.A.G. 206-0044-C




Q4

Q1

U1

u2

. . . .. by Y . A oyl
1 | |
+ +
|_T .*_.. [ [ w 1”. b _J 1”. w v .u. m T T T
403-0048 REV B
GALL IEN-KRUEGER
oo DATE MODEL DATE DESCRIPTION
e H :
@ﬁ_l_.lim*/_n_A_HNC_MQWm 800RB 8/29/91 NEW 800RB POWER SUPPLY
CIRCUIT BOARD |DBF: DESIGNED BY: |BOARD #: REV#-DATE: |JFROM SN: [TO SN:
ARTWORK 50048B R.A.G. 206-0048-B




GALL IEN-KRUEGER | PRODUCTION CHQNGE ORDER|PCO#: 3

DATE: 1 /23/4l ASSEMBLY #:206F00 45 /& MODEL# : 800 RB

ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION: 800 RB pPreawmp board : PAGE | _oF &

AFFECTS OPTIONS: WALL Oi1oov O120v Oe20v Ogz4ov O50HZ O60HZ

TYPE OF CHANGE :
0O NECESSARY TO THE FUNCTION OF THE UNIT
O IMPROVEMENT OR ADDITION TO THE UNIT

R OTHER_Usma different Values pots o

CHANGE TO BE IMPLEMENTED TO: REMARKS: Raw owk of €TS 25K pots ( Linear
0 NEXT PRODUCTION RUN Uevsion). Have 4o mod: 4o +ake Hhe SDKB
O ALL UNITS IN PRODUCTION ecston). Hay modify poads

pot We use on the other amps. Use SokB's feo
D ALL UNITS IN STOCK ) e
O ALL UNITS BEING SERVICED e 4 tone conivels and the erossover,

K OTHERunits thatdew'+have 25KB pots

BEGINNING SERIAL NUMBER AFFECTED:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: [ SEE PCO SUPPLEMENTS [O CONTINUED ON PCO SUPPLEMENT PAGE
) Chanae Pne Follow Mg

RiI3,R25,R3) )de—‘ Ré1 4 25K pot » Sokd Fo"“‘ RBoL|2K»22KresS
Ri7, R22, R23,; R27: 4,7k > 12K res,
R2A, R32, R33,R3L. 3.3k 5K res,
R2D0, R2!, R2L, R28: 220K™> 4TloK ves.
Ri8, R24, R3¢ ! 22K > 47K res

Cuy C12, 174129222 Cap

iz, Ci4 223 2103 cap
ik L 2243 (o4 cop

2)Add ZT1PFcap across RZI (470\4)

REASON FOR CHANGE :
4o use SOKB ?o‘i'ﬁ T place of 2S KB P°+s

2—)6{"0?5 \r\?ﬁ\n -Gre%_ osc: llatteon

| 271 pFcap | ) !

PARTS ADDED PARTS DELETED

PART # DESCRIPTION | QTY. | REF. DES. PART# DESCRIPTION [ QTY. | REF. DES.
00-05¢ [ SO KB Voble pot s |R4,25,3,34, 67 , 25KD CTS pot s”  |R)4,25,31,34,67
051- 1208 12K res 4 |RIM22,23,27 |os(-47ot 4,1 Kres ¢ |RiM,22,23,27
051(-SLot. SLkKyes d |R24,32,33,3f |osi-3302 3.3Kvres 4 |R24,32,33,3¢
oSl-410¢ 410K res 4 |Rzoy21,26,28 |oSi-zwt | 220Kves 4 [Rzo,21,26,28
o05]- 4103 41K res 3  |Rig 24,35 o5 -2203 2lKres 3 |Ri(8,24,35
03p-2222 222z cap 3 Cu,i2,17 020 ~2472 472 cap 3 (eily1z,;17
030 -/ lo3 103 cap z |ei3 ¢ p30 -0223 Zz3cap 2 e3¢
o30-4(ct 104 cup L ek o030 -2224 zzdcog l el

o05/-2208 22k ves { R3o oSI-§203 12k ves l R30

O CONTINUED ON PAGE _____ D CONTINUED ON PAGE _____

AFFECTED AREAS DONE_BY DATE AFFECTED AREAS CCONT)| DONE BY DATE

@ CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC Mo 2/23[41 | O

(¢ BILL OF MATERIAL ( ) O

0 AUTO INSERTER O

K SAMPLE CHANGE , DOCUMENT DIST. LIST # COPIES

0O TEST PROCEDURE O GK_USA

O COMP. CONTROL FORM , O SERVICE CENTERS

O FAB_DRAWING O GK_EUROPE

0 PUNCH PROGRAM W GK _CAMPBELL

0 PUNCH SAMPLE » B ENGINEERING

0 ASSEMBLY PROCEDURES O FABRICATION

O ARTWORK O  PRODUCTION

0O SILKSCREEN TEMPLATE O OUTSIDE SUPPLIERS

O O

DRAWING(S) SHOWING MODIFICATION ATTACHED: 00 NO K YES- SPECIFY: Scheyn § Layowd
WRITTEN BY: 2/ ol Nahno DEPT: 9 DATE: 7 /23 /4/
REVIEWED/APPROVED BY: ¢/ DEPT: Y DATE :

PCOFORM



-"doo " >
GALL IEN-KRUEGER | PRODUCTION CHANGE ORDER|PCOs: 2ot
DATE: 2/1/93 ASSEMBLY =: 302-0050 / 302-0060 MODEL=: Yoo BB /@0ORZR
ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION: 40DRB /B00RD Mam Assermbly PAGE 1 __ oF _/

AFFECTS OPTIONS:®ALL D100V 0120V 0220V O240v 0O50HZ O 60HZ

TYPE OF CHANGE:
0O NECESSARY TO THE FUNCTION OF THE UNIT

3O IMPROVEMENT OR ADDITION TO THE UNIT
® OTHER Dorne for 0sA ppfaua-k

CHANGE TO BE IMPLEMENTED TO: REMARKS @
B NEXT PRODUCTION RUN GND
O ALL UNITS IN PRODUCTION
O ALL UNITS IN STOCK
O ALL UNITS BEING SERVICED
0 OTHER

BEGINNING SERIAL NUMBER AFFECTED:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: [ SEE PCO SUPPLEMENTS [ CONTINUED ON PCO SUPPLEMENT PAGE
When 'wWirtig wp power ‘5\4?F\3) wive Leamat " termival of ACveceptical

+o the power suoL\-i-:,h"T?‘nevx wire From e power SWch 4o the end

lus of Hne Luise holder, Them &omm the other lua of the fuse holder
1o Hhe Yromsformer, The wire frovn the N +—e~?’m‘mc.(5oes dl\fec.ﬂb
o the tvamsformer, '

REQSON FOR CHANGE :
QS A requires these Charge s fov aP?rwd .

PARTS ADDED PARTS DELETED :
PART= DESCRIPTION | O1Y. | REF . DES. PART= DESCRIPTION [ GTY. | REF. DES. !
: i

i
|

O CONTINUED ON PAGE O CONTINUED ON PAGE

AFFECTED AREAS DONE BY | DATE AFFECTED AREAS (CONT)| DONE BY | DATE

O CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC ]

0 BILL OF MATERIAL ]

D _AUTO INSERTER ]

B SAMPLE CHANGE DOCUMENT DIST. LIST _ |= COPIES

O TEST PROCEDURE O GK USA

O COMP. CONTROL FORM O SERVICE CENTERS

O _FAB DRAWING 0O GK_EUROPE

O_PUNCH_PROGRAM O GK_CAMPBELL ;

O _PUNCH SAMPLE O ENGINEERING |

O _ASSEMBLY PROCEDURES O FABRICATION

O _ARTWORK O PRODUCTION ]

O SILKSCREEN TEMPLATE O QUTSIDE SUPPLIERS 1

5] D :

DRAWING(S) SHOWING MODIFICATION ATTACHED: R NO O YES- SPECIFY:

WRITTEN BY: Y wohacl Sebro DEPT: €519 DATE: 2 /1 /43

REVIEWED/APPROVED BY: (/ DEPT: DATE:

PCOFORM



GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY et (408) 4418081 ECO# __
2240 Paragon Dr., San Jose, CA 95131 Fax: (408) 441-8085
ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDER |35,
BOOEE
STOMER bo llten - Kruege LEVEL: [ System|DATE: Z//4 /45
DESC. _B0ORB preawap Y X3 Board|ORIGINATOR: 7/ %@fm
t A /
ASSY# 206- 0045 (145-0045) REV# C4>D [] Fab
=JEFFECTIVE L[:PENDING APPROVAL INITIAL | DATE
[]Next production Run Pending/Reject Reason: Engineering W Q. 2[4 [d5]
[JAl in Process Material [
DAJI in Stock Production
[_]Al being Serviced Type of Change: [—JNecessary Fabrication
[5<"]Others: NV IN &1,5&4 Vo g]lmprovemem Marketing
WM %Gﬁ wLAT” bbard, [ Jother: Cost accounting
REASON FOR CHANGE: - AFFECTED AREA:
7o /JMPZ@(’{L(? TLeod JO/ /“&’W”W DG
/
% =Z]Schematic
=] Artwork
: ill of Materi
Continued on ECO supplement page [l of Macerial
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
= 3 =] Comp. Control Form
_ Booaol do o~ A st B Aoy
DEUD Ltzad Qe gt
7 (g 7L ko 5[ K+ # o0 —JAssembly Drawing
\ [ITest Procedure
[JFab Drawing
gSilkscreen
h P
Continued on ECO supplement page [JPunch Program
TOTAL PARTS ADDED: TOTAL PARTS DELETED:
PART# DESCRIPTION QTY REF.DES. PART# DESCRIPTION QTyY REF.DES.
JK w0 [ | 86 A 224 cayp TR
U -
2.7 Kato ! R81A 4IK A0 ( R&3
225 cop 2 (el o 12K 100 / K13
Q
220 ves T Re3,R8/ Jofcoyp / C70
B 7 ¢
490 o Al l R13 SDKB ROt ) R8T
DISTRIBUTION: v S
Elinainccrin«; E\lntcn 1 N<Production [Jrabrication JoOthers:
FORWE®  REV A - o 121793

Page /

of 2 Sides




GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY Tel: (408) 441-8081 ECO#
2240 Paragon Dr., San Jose, CA 95131 Fax: (408) 441-8085 / 5
MODEL:
ECO SUPPLEMENT Fook B
CUSTOMER LEVEL: [J System|DATE: 1
DESC. [0 Board]JORIGINATOR:
ASSY# REV# O Fab
REASON FOR CHANGE: (Continued from Page: )
Continued on ECO supplement page
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: (Continued from Page: )
Continued on ECO supplement page
TOTAL PARTS ADDED: TOTAL PARTS DELETED:
PART# DESCRIPTION QTyY REF.DES. PART# DESCRIPTION QTY REF.DES.
| ZKBpof ([ RBZ S iAo (| R8(
1K reo || R¢2"84 220/ uee / R4Z 84
26419 [ lus TL oY [ Us
FORM#  REV A T201/53
Page of




GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY e (408) 441-8081 ECO#
2240 Paragon Dr., San Jose, CA 95131 Fax: (408) 441-8085 (O
MODEL:
ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDER 500RB
___JSTOMER Go lljen - Kr deger LEVEL: [] System|DATE:  §/2 8 /95~
DESC. go0o RB [X] Board|ORIGINATOR:
ASSY# 206 - 004y REV¥ C& [ | Kevin Riber?seq
[_JEFFECTIVE €/2¢ /45 [_JPENDING APPROVAL INITIAL | DATE
B INext production Run Pending/Reject Reason: Engineering
_[=JAl in Process Material
[JAl in Stock Production
_[SS3Al being Serviced Type of Change:  ps=Necessary Fabrication
[]Others: ' Sjttmprovement Marketing .
_ [Jother: Cost accounting
REASON FOR CHANGE: AFFECTED AREA:
Ou'er:ﬂL (/}g/,:ﬂj éc”l(cmfé Foll Pdu/t’_/'\
J
o, . ] ] Schematic
0{‘6'”@-5/ fzj res, sﬁr V'« /Ue, 4//O’Lu§ =l W 8/2?/«73«*
am //I(/-l_l S*’O/ C‘(//\/e"'* 6//,’\/6
‘ [JArtwork
4o C’c/'éo‘/?L s/‘aj@,
, [X3Bill of Material 4
Continued on ECO supplement page W £/28/75
NESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: -
. : C . Control F
Scbst dotiva of o ditfocens [ Com. Control Form

re s,lbs T~ Ua /(/é/ 2.2 )C ra /p/a ¢ <
L F 33k 4t R3Y

[—J Assembly Drawing
[ ITest Procedure
[JFab Drawing
[ISilkscreen

Punch Program
Continued on ECO supplement page [CJPunch Progra

TOTAL PARTS ADDED: TOTAL PARTS DELETED:

PART# DESCRIPTION QTY REF.DES. PART# DESCRIPTION QTyY REF.DES.
05/-22 2.2 kKt | R34 osi-232l 23 e Hwut| | R34
DISTRIBUTION: .

I gIEngineering gMaterial @’roducti(m Ql“abrication ﬁ()thers: §A LES
] FORM#: REV A 12/7/93

Page of




/

GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY et (408) 441-8081 ECO#
2240 Paragon Dr., San Jose, CA 95131 Fax: (408) 441-8085 - /8
|MODEL:
ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDER Soo R

DATE:

Continued on ECO supplement page

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:

/) Wk‘ Cof fﬁvﬂ 3354 22¢
U

& 7200t 4K
3) (/ 10 335 > Jjod
4) 0o R13 Yron 2 12K
5) () K82 ZL/LD)/)of =4 @KBW
) '/ R8I 2200 2 56K
7)., Rs¥ 41K = zzok

Continued on ECO supplement page

“USTOMER G hivn K oamsogn LEVEL : [ System /) / 65
DESC. o® /M XX Board|ORIGINATOR: —/ j%
ASSY# _70(—00Y éb D 0 REV# D 3 F

EIIEFFECTIVE [_JPENDING APPROVAL INITIAL | DATE
[ Next production Run Pending/Reject Reason: Engineering Q- | uj6j/ds
E_All in Process Material [ T
[JAl in Stock Production
[_JAll being Serviced Type of Change: [—JNecessary Fabrication
E:Others: (/(/vaétlj WM [Jimprovement Marketing )2/ 4 /47(9 Iz, / A ﬁs’
Clﬂd7m& f?ﬂ&&ﬁa Aus watdd g @ther: Cost accounting "V
REASON FOR CHANGE: | .& AFFECTED AREA:
Lob At §Ofé(fo/' on Bosst o tiuel A
) Schematic
a/wo,& Al ;é)amuéf:@ ' (MAW ElD# /S )
N D17 aeviaen ek
ZZBill of Material

[—JComp. Control Form

[—JAssembly Drawing

JTest Procedure
[JFab Drawing
[JSilkscreen

[—JPunch Program

TOTAL PARTS ADDED:

TOTAL PARTS DELETED:

PART# DESCRIPTION QTYy REF.DES. PART# DESCRIPTION QTY REF.DES.
zzdcay / Co! 555443? / Culy 70
v < )
41K 20 i RG3 220 480 / 23,8/
/oc;i fff / ¢70 Y700 120 / R113
12 i
mkﬁgzj J S57 ZKB»VﬂAf ) R8T
S,k {
220X Al ; égé/ Y1) an0 / E8Y
DISTRIBUTION:
[JEngineering [IMaterial [IProduction [JFabrication [JOthers:
FORMA  REV A - 12/7/93
Page / of /




/

Page / of

GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY T (408) 441-8081 ECO#
2240 Paragon Dr., San Jose, CA 95131 Fax: (408) 441-8085 2/
ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDER [
B800RB
JSTOMER pdlite Ko 3 LEVEL: [] system DATE: 57/ 7/9¢,
TDESC. 800 BB aisame Loaacl Board|ORIGINATOR: ¢ 234(,@
ASSY#  [Y5-0045-D, 200-Yod5-]) _ REVE N>E [ Fab
@ EFFECTIVE D_PENDING APPROVAL INITIAL | DATE
[ Next production Run Pending/Reject Reason: Engineering w0 577/‘[ 7
All in Process Material U
DAH in Stock Production
E:IAI] being Serviced Type of Change: E:jNecessary Fabrication
[JOthers: [Jimprovement Marketing
‘ gOther: Cost accounting
REASON FOR CHANGE: . _ AFFECTED AREA:
Wwﬁz@;@) 7mmw W&Z‘?mn&
¢ [1Schematic
X Artwork
Bi teri
Continued on ECO supplement page Lo B s
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
/) aur e Aa _@K § : 7 Wa& 7Vm1& 1 Comp. Control Form
2) 2(00{22@/)%0-‘-"60 o
) - 7?/7/4 ?/15/4 [JAssembly Drawing
3) Gdde Ziponipans RIth ot
[ Test Procedure
[=3Fab Drawing
[ISilkscreen
Punch P
Continued on ECO supplement page [JPunch Program
TOTAL PARTS ADDED: TOTAL PARTS DELETED:
PART# DESCRIPTION QTyY REF.DES. PART# DESCRIPTION QTyY REF.DES.
052-000p-0 (L2 ALD Z | R1ARISA  |otosiso %KAG(JM?»MM [ |RI7
o-5130| SDKA uozs#’ Ime| | Ri7 = 07005149 %K&GZBMMM L [R25364 8,15 13
o70-15140| SOLB oA Joum| (o P36,53,64,08,118 1005220 721 B-fef"*‘mm [R5z
15220 ZKB“G@? Imm]| )] RgZ 010-0573-0 60(8% [ Floo
590-15230 | 50kB duncDpX Iomwd | /?/00
DISTRIBUTION: U
Engineering Material EPruductium [JFabrication [JOthers:
FORM#.  REV A - - - 1217193



ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDER ECO#: 26
IGALLIEN TECHNOLOGY Tel: (408) 441-8081 MODEL: 800RB
2240 Paragon Dr., San Jose, CA 95131 Fax: (408) 441-8085
[CUSTOMER: Gallien-Krueger Level: [ System |DATE: 5/5/99
DESC.: ____ 800RB power amplifier | ] Board |ORIGINATOR:
ASSY#'s: all versions (100V, 120 Old Rev: ___| O Fab Alvin Villaflor
and 230 V) New Rev: ____ | M.A. Checked by:
E EFFECTIVE T PENDING RELATED ECO'S FOR:
Next production Run  |Pending/reject reason: Raw Board:
[0 Auin Process O vroaded Board:
[0 Anin Stock [0 Sheet Metal:
All being serviced E Necessary change D Heatsink:
D D Improvement D Main Assy:
IB.iginning Serial Number: E26150755 AE"ECTED AREA: | By: Date:
REASON FOR CHANGE: B T Schematic A= | 6leiad
D Board Artwork
The Direct Out signal is out of phase with the output of the D BOM
Jamplifier. Reference Des. A= |516199
D Part Master File
D Control Form /
Assembly Dwg. T?W 5(( { f(
D Test Procedure
D Fab Drawing
D Silkscreen
_D Continued on ECO Supplement Page D Punch Program
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: [0 Auto Insert Pgm
Service Manual éy 5’/6
Rewire the Direct Out jack by connecting the output of P2-1
(yellow wire) to pin 3 of the XLR jack, and the output of P2-2 |DISTRIBUTION:
(orange wire) to pin 2 of the XLR jack. E Service Centers
Engineering
*P2 is a five (5) pin connector located on the preamp board. D Purchasing
: Main Assembly
See attached assembly drawing and schematics. D P.C. Assy
- X] Q.A.
G'é"i"éﬁ [0 Fabrication
TeEoHNwNOLOGY D Cost Accounting
'RELEASED FOR Shipping
MANUFACTURE Test
BY V. DATE _$/¢/94 v _D Receiving
t PAGE _ 1 OF 3
D Continued on ECO Supplement Page _ E Drawing(s) attached
TOTAL PARTS ADDED: TOTAL PARTS DELETED:
" Part #: ﬁescription Qty. Ref. Designator, Part #: Description | Qty. Ref.Jl-)esignator




E _ 3 a - 0 g
ERNETER 1 5 ¥ Oy TIwas KRR {¢ Tow w8} X
Y (7)) e—....._1
0¥ 5 EorT pre :»Quﬁg‘x
ak,w,.z o GUOs 0N .%M% . ._ M_. e ‘M'd ﬁ vﬂﬂmmﬁt
MOVE AIX GAIMHY [ Ll s
P GZH#OON HH008 . [EIVACHIIV |emmun
T1C6 V) HSOE NYS & NSRBI | s e o vwes o s 5 et o
st nooviva orz  LASI][ D) . s (RN SO Gl

80 KDted — ASEY Whd A
3 T [ [ wwwwwwa 1 1 1 1 T | .
T# NId OL JAYIM NAAID

| ‘o# NId OL TJIM AONVHO
‘e# NId OL JJIM MOTIAX

‘SHLON

MOTTHA
JONVIO

| || || [

(S)3WHO 30 HOUERSHI _ A _ foo3 _ ET

tt _

M

SNOISIAIY
E E] | a - 0 g




Gallien-Technology

: : Model: Page: | Of: [[ECO Number:
Engineering Change Order SO0D Ll 2
Customer Name: G.K. Current Rev: Originator:  |[[Issue Date:
Assembly Description: 800 RB A26 D.W. 11/03/1999
Assembly Numbers: 302-0060-A ., 302-1060-A New Rev: Checked by: [Release Date:
A27 HE 11/22/1999
Effective: Pending/Reject Reason: Document Update: Date: Signature:
Next production Run L] Assembly Dwg.
(] Allin Process D Auto Insert Pgm
[J Al in Stock ] Board Artwork
(] All being serviced BOM |-2244 H&ﬁ‘
O ] Control Form ’ _
| [ X Costing 11-22-% #’é#
[Beginning Serial Number: XD9943E28151115 [J Fab Drawing :
Reason For Change: [(X] Part Master File )04 ‘Rﬁ*
The 800RB bottom cover was revised to the next level, 132-0571-B [:l Punch Program
because of the need for a dimple to mount the new toriod transformer D Schematic
080-0004-B ] Service Manual
(] Test Procedure
J
]
[
]
[
[ ] Continued on ECO Supplement Page ]
Description Of Change: Distribution: Date: _|Signature:
the SOORB bottom cover # 132-0571-A was deleted from the main Accounting
assembly and # 132-0571-B was added to it. D Customer
The 800RB transformer # 080-0004-A was deleted from the main Engineering
assembly and # 080-0004-B was added to it, 120v [C] Fabrication
Assembly
3 hardware items added to main assy BOM as listed below ] P.C. Assy
Purchasing
Q.A.
e — ] Receiving
g:é:!l.lgn ] Service
RELEASED FOR % Ppping
MANUFACTURE 0
sy__ 44 DATE /4.99.94 0
[
Continued on ECO Supplement Page _D Drawing(s) attached
Part Number Description IS WAS
; QTY REF. Designator QTY REF. Designator
132-0571-A 800rb bottom rev A 0 1
132-0571-B .11800rb bottom rev B 1 0
080-0004-A 800rb xfrmr,120v,revA 0 1
080-0004-B 800rb xfrmr,120v.revB * 1 0
115-2640-0 Bolt,5/16-18x4 1 0
115-6000-1 Nut.5/16-18 HEX 1 0
115-7022-0 washer.5/16.flat. SAE 1 0

ECO 302-0060-0, 800RB Final Assembly.xls



LVL.*

6/22/99

PART#
010-0012-0

011-0002-0

011-0007-0

011-1008-0

013-0026-0

013-1027-0

023-0106-0

023-0108-0

056-.330-0

080-0004-0

090-0008-0

091-0010-0

092-0002-0

092-0004-0

092-0011-0

092-0045-0

092-0064-0

093-0014-0

093-0023-0

093-0032-0

093-0083-0

094-0013-0

094-0019-0

800RB
INDENTED BILL OF MATERIALS
Most commonly needed parts are italicized.

Main assembly numbers are in bold face.

DESCRIPTION
MPSA06 NPN 80V 500MA TO-92

TIP31C NPN 80V 3A TO-220

MJE15030 NPN 150V 8A TO-220

MJE15031 PNP 150V 8A TO-220

MJ-15022 NPN 200V 16A TO-3

MJ-15023 PNP 200V 16A TO-3

KBPC25-02 BRIDGE RECT,25A,200V,C224B

KBPC-602 BRIDGE RECT,6A,200V,C216A

RES,CERAMIC WW,.33 OHM,5W,10%

800RB TRANSFORMER, 100/300W,120V,Z=8/4

SWITCH,ROCKER,SPST4A,QUICK-TERM

FUSE, 8A,125V,1/4X1 1/4,SLB

JACK SW-11,1/4 *,0-TIP,SLDR TERM

JACK SW-L11,1/4",0-TIP,SLDR TERM,LONG

JACK SW-L12A,1/4",S-TIP,LONG

XLR,MALE,X70101 LUGS

Q-CON, .25 TAB,18-22GA, INSULATED

RECEPTICAL AC,Q-TERM

HOUSING,5X.156,FEMALE LOCK

HOUSING,3X.156,FEMALE 22GA,LOCK

HOUSING,2X.156,FEMALE,22GA,LOCK

HOLDER,FUSE, 1/4 X 1 1/4,Q-TERM

SOLDERLUG #6

* Level 1 refers to main asy.
Level 2 refers to board pts.

QTY REF.DESIG.
2



LVL.

PART#
095-0005-0

100-0000-0

100-0020-0

100-0030-0

100-0031-0

100-0032-0

100-0033-0

100-0037-0

100-0041-0

100-0042-0

100-0076-0

100-0102-0

100-0103-0

111-0081-0

111-6001-0

112-0061-0

112-0081-0

112-0101-0

112-0104-0

112-0121-0

112-4081-0

112-6001-0

112-8040-0

112-8060-0

112-9040-0

112-9060-0

DESCRIPTION
POWER CORD, 117V PLUG,DETACH

INSULATOR,MICA,56-03-2AP, TO3

BUMPER,ROUND RUBBER,1/2"X.14"

BUTTON,RECT BLACK CAP - PUSH SWITCH

WASHER #4,RECT, TO-220 MGT

INSULATOR,MICA,56-77-11AP, TO-220

CABLE TIE - PLT 1M-M,SMALL

HEAT CLIP, TO-98

WIRE HOLDER N-4

HANDLE,RUBBER,6.5"

FOOT,RUBBER,ROUND,5/8DIA. X 5/8"

CAP,..72 APLS SPLINE SHAFT

KNOB,.72 APLS SPLINE SHAFT

BOLT 4-40 1/2 PHP CAD

NUT 4-40 KEP SMALL

BOLT 6-32 3/8 PHP CAD

BOLT 6-32 1/2 PHP CAD

BOLT 6-32 5/8 PHP CAD

BOLT 6-32 5/8 PHP CAD WITH EXT SIM WAS

BOLT 6-32 3/4 PHP CAD

SCREW 6AB 1/2 FHP 82" CAD

NUT 6-32 KEP LARG SIZE CAD

TR-BOLT 6-32 14 PHP B.O.

TR-BOLT 6-32 3/8 PHP B.O.

TR-BOLT 6-32 1/4 FHP B.O.

TR-BOLT 6-32 3/8 FHP B.O.

QTY REF.DESIG.
1

"

27

35

24



LVL.

PART#

112-9101-0

114-0080-0

114-1040-0

114-1060-0

114-6001-0

114-7001-0

115-7005-0

115-7021-0

130-0023-A

130-0065-0

130-0066-0

132-0321-D

120-0005-0

132-0324-A

120-0006-0

132-0325-A

120-0006-0

132-0326-A

120-0005-0

132-0569-0

120-0005-0

132-0570-0

114-6056-0

120-0011-0

132-0572-0

DESCRIPTION

TR-BOLT 6-32 5/8 FHP CAD

BOLT 10-32 1/2 PHP B.O.

BOLT 10-32 1/4 FHP 82" B.O.

BOLT 10-32 3/8 FHP 82" B.O.

NUT 10-32 KEP CAD

WASHER #10 LOCK CAD

WASHER 3/8 FIBRE FLAT

WASHER 3/8 INTERNAL CAD

800RB HEAT SINK

800RB FRONT PANEL OVERLAY

800RB REAR PANEL OVERLAY

800RB-Il REAR PANEL

ALUM .100

800RB,100/300 UPPER SINK

ALUM .125

800RB,100/300 LOWER SINK

ALUM .125

800RB,POWER SUPPLY BRKT

ALUM .100

400RB-IICOVER

ALUM .100

800RB-Il FRONT PANEL

NUT 10-32 PRESS FOR STEEL

STEEL,18 GAUGE JET COAT,.048

800RB-II RIGHT SIDE

QTY

12

141

57

57

34

320

147

REF. DESIG.



LVL. PART#

2 120-0005-0
1 132-0573-0
2 120-0005-0
1 132-0574-0
2 120-0005-0
1 150-0012-0
1 150-0018-0
1 160-0004-0
LVL PART#

2 001-1030-0

2 010-0012-0

2 010-1013-0

2 020-2105-0

2 030-2101-0

2 030-2103-0

2 030-2104-0

2 030-2470-0

2 031-2227-0

2 038-0106-0

2 051-0123-0

2 051-0221-0

2 051-1001-0

2 051-1002-0

2 051-1004-0

2 051-1005-0

2 051-1203-0

2 051-3302-0

2 051-4701-0

2 051-4703-0

2 051-5603-0

2 052-0000-0

DESCRIPTION

ALUM .100

800RB-II LEFT SIDE

ALUM .100

800RB-IIRACKEAR

ALUM .100

BOX,400-800

END CAP,800RB

MANUAL,800RB

206-0044-C 800RB Power Amp
DESCRIPTION

LF353N DUAL JFET OP AMP

MPSA06 NPN 80V 500MA TO-92
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
1N4002,RECT,1A,150V,DO-41
CAP,CER,AX,101,10%,50V,NPO
CAP,CER,AX,103,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER,AX,104,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER AXIAL,47 PF,10%,50V,NPO
CAP,ELEC,RAD,227,-10%+50%,50V
CAP,ELEC,AXIAL TR,106,20%,16V
RES,CARBON FILM,1.2K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,22 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,100 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,1K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,100K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,1M OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,12K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,3.3K OHM, 1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,470 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,47K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,56K OHM,1/4W,5%

RES,CARBON FILM 0 OHM,1/4W,5%

QTY REF.DESIG.

63

63

29

QTY REF.DESIG.

1 U1

4 Q1,Q6,Q15,Q14

4 Q3,Q4,Q14,Q16

12 D1,02,D03,D4,D5,06,D07,08,09,010,D11,D12
2 C4,C11

2 C5,C12

4 C1,C6,C8,C13

2 C3,C10
2 C7,C14
2 C2,C9

1 R34

4 R20,R23,R47,R53
2 R11,R37

10 R8,R10,R16,R19,R24,R33,R36,R39,R43,R46

2 R1,R28
2 R3,R30
2 R4,R31

3 R7,R12,R38A
8 R13,R15,R21,R22,R44,R45,R51,R52
2 R2,R29

4 R5,R6,R32,R35



LVL

2

LVL

LVL

PART#

054-2702-0

056-0500-0

070-0508-0

093-0028-0

093-0033-0

145-0044-C

PART#

010-0012-0

010-1013-0

020-0160-0

030-2561-0

038-0106-0

038-3477-0

038-4108-0

051-0101-0

051-5603-0

093-0032-0

145-0048-C

PART#

001-1030-0

001-3029-0

010-2010-0

020-0120-0

030-2101-0

030-2103-0

030-2104-0

030-2222-0

030-2224-0

030-2470-0

030-2472-0

030-2561-0

031-1227-0

031-2335-0

032-3104-0

DESCRIPTION

RES,CARBON FILM,2.7K OHM,1W,5%
RES,CERAMIC WW,5.1 OHM,5W,10%
POT,1K TRIM,6MM,SLOT,.3W
HDR,.156X3,VERT,MALE,LOCK
HDR,.156X5,VERT,MALE,LOCK,ROUND

800RB POWER AMP BOARD
206-0048-C 800RB Power Supply

DESCRIPTION

MPSA06 NPN 80V 500MA TO-92
MPSAS56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
1N966B,ZENER,16V,5%,400MW,DO-35
CAP,CER AXIAL,561,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,ELEC,AXIAL TR,106,20%,16V
CAP,ELEC AXIAL,477,-10%+50%,63V
CAP,ELEC AXIAL,108,-10%+50%,100V
RES,CARBON FILM,10 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,56K OHM,1/4W,5%
0000 HSG,.156X3,22GA,LOCK

0000 800RB SUPPLY BRD

206-0045-E 800RB Preamp Board
DESCRIPTION

LF353N DUAL JFET OP AMP

DG419DJ, DUAL COMP ANALOG SWITCH

J113 N-JFET 35V 2MA TO-92
1N759A,ZENER, 12V,5%,400MW,DO-35
CAP,CER,AX,101,10%,50V,NPO
CAP,CER,AX,103,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER,AX,104,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER,AX,222,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER AXIAL,224,20%,50V,Z5U
CAP,CER AXIAL,47 PF,10%,50V,NPO
CAP,CER AXIAL,472,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER AXIAL,561,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,ELEC,RAD,227,-10%+50%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V

CAP,PE,104,5%,63V

QTY

6

2

QTY

QTY

REF. DESIG.
R17,R18,R40,R41, ECO #25
R27,R57

R14,R38

P2

P1

REF. DESIG.

Q2

Q3

D1,D2

C1,C4

C2,C3

C5,C6,C7,C8
C9,C10,C11,C12,C13,C14
R3,R4

R1,R2

P1

REF. DESIG.
U1,U2,U3,u4,U6,U7
us

Q89

D8,09,D72,D74
C6,C31

C26,46,54

C42,C62

C37,C40,C56
C23,C25,C85,C86,C95
C49
C14,C15,C104,C113,ECO 27
C7,C20

C66,C67
C21,61,70,99,112

c2



038-0106-0

051-1001-0

051-1002-0

051-1004-0

051-1005-0

051-1203-0

051-1204-0

051-2201-0

051-2202-0

051-2203-0

051-2204-0

051-3302-0

051-3303-0

051-4701-0

051-4702-0

051-4703-0

051-4704-0

051-5602-0

052-0000-0

070-1513-0

070-1514-0

070-1522-0

070-1523-0

090-0014-0

092-0076-0

093-0028-0

093-0033-0

093-0082-0

145-0045-E

CAP,ELEC,AXIAL TR,106,20%,16V
RES,CARBON FILM,100 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,1K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,100K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,1M OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,12K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,120K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,220 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,2.2K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,22K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,220K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,3.3K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,33K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,470 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,4.7K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,47K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,470K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,5.6K OHM,1/4W,5%

RES,CARBON FILM 0 OHM,1/4W,5%

POT,50K-15A,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,50KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,2KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,2X50KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
SWITCH,PP,DPDT,.2A,BREAK/MAKE,PC
JACK S2-BNB, 1/4",S-TIP,PC TERM
HDR,.156X3,VERT,MALE,LOCK
HDR,.156X5,VERT,MALE,LOCK,ROUND
HDR,.156X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK

800RB PREAMP BRD

C11,C75,092,C93
R94

R69,R71,R76,R86A,R90

R107,R116

R4
R1,R12,R35,R39,R43,R47,R77,R83,R88
R13

R63,R81

R87AR117
R32,R60,R97,R101,R106,R108
R19,R22

R24

R5,16,103,111

R73

R3,R30,R91,R96,R98

R41,48,57,84

R29,R33,R39,R44,R50
R28,R45,R51,R58,R59

R110,114,105,109,102,79,80,81,82,87,65,52,34,18,
R55,17A,115A,10,12

R17- volume

R36,53,64,68,115,118- EQ, master pots
R82- boost

R100- x-over frequency
S51,52,53,54,S5- all switches

J1,J2- all jacks

P1

P2






